CHAPTER 826—S. F. No. 916

[Not Coded]

An act extending the existence of the toll free bridge commission established by Laws 1953, Chapter 691 as extended by Laws 1955, Chapter 651.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Toll free bridge commission. The commission created by Laws 1953, Chapter 691, as extended by Laws 1955, Chapter 651, relative to the toll free bridge, is further extended and continued in existence until the adjournment sine die of the regular 1959 session of the legislature.
- Sec. 2. Membership. The membership of the commission shall consist of three members of the Senate, to be appointed by the committee on committees, and five members of the House of Representatives, to be appointed by the Speaker. Vacancies in the membership of the commission shall be filled by the appointing authority.
- Sec. 3. Appropriation. The sum of \$2,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary is hereby appropriated to the commission from the general revenue fund.

Approved April 29, 1957.

CHAPTER 827-S. F. No. 1360

[Coded]

An act creating a permanent legislative buildings commission and appropriating money therefor.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. [3.421] Legislative building commission, creation. Subdivision 1. A commission to continually study and investigate the building needs of the government of the state of Minnesota, is hereby created.
- Subd. 2. Such commission shall be known as the legislative buildings commission and shall make a continuing study and investigation of the building needs of the government of the state of Minnesota, including, but not limited to the following: the current and future requirements of new buildings, the maintenance of existing buildings, rehabilitating and remodeling of old buildings, the planning for administrative offices, and the exploring of methods of financing building and related costs.